The starting per capita cost is based on plan experience for 2018. No assumption was made explicitly for morbidity aging factors.
Starting Per capita health care cost is GHS 3,800.

 Discount rate

 A rate of 19.64% per annum was used.

31. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATION (CONTINUED)

Post retirement mortality rates

GHANA NATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
31 DECEMBER 2018

59

Mortality rates are based on the South African SA 1956-62 mortality table with a loading provision of 20%. This is consistent
with the Mortality table used in Ghana.

 Health care trend rates

Assumed rates are based on publicly available data and the general increase in healthcare costs and macro-economic theory.

 Claims rate
Assumed claim rates are based on the claims trend of GNPC as provided in the data. Hence a claim rate of 20% is fixed.

Changes in the significant actuarial assumptions
The calculation of the net defined benefit liability is sensitive to the significant actuarial assumptions mentioned above. The
following table summarises the effects of changes in these actuarial assumptions on the defined benefit liability at 31 December:

  Impact on defined benefit liabilities

  2018 2017
  USD USD
Discount rate 0.5% increase 10,672 10,253
Discount rate 0.5% decrease (10,672) (10,253)

mortality rates 1% increase 16,927 16,267
mortality rates 1% decrease (16,927) (16,267)

Health care trend rates 0.5% increase 14,827 11,827
Health care trend rates 0.5% decrease (14,827) (11,827)

Claims rate 0.5% increase 18,726 17,625
Claims rate 0.5% decrease (18,726) (17,625)

32. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
 Group GNPC
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 USD USD USD USD
Trade & Other Creditors 168,613,176 76,243,552 155,606,348 64,275,620
Local creditors 4,090,973 12,443,516 4,090,973 11,398,425

Staff creditors 509,573 1,412,344 509,575 1,412,344
Jubilee Partner Financing (Note 32.1) 48,894,426 14,407,282 48,894,426 14,407,282

 222,108,148 104,506,694 209,101,322 91,493,671

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled between 30 to 90 days.

32.1 JUBILEE PARTNER FINANCING

This represent the amount the Group owes the Jubilee Partners from in respect of Development and Production Costs.

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise accounts payable, bank loans and overdrafts, and
debentures. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to manage short-term cash flow and raise finance for the Group’s
capital expenditure programme. The Group’s principal financial assets, other than derivatives, comprise trade and other